

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

HELENE MELZER, CHRISTINE
BOROVOY, ANDY SAJNANI, and
PATRICIA BIEWALD, individually and on
behalf of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER
INC.,

Defendant.

No. 3:22-CV-03149 -MAS-RLS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
AND TO DIRECT CLASS NOTICE**

MAZIE SLATER KATZ & FREEMAN, LLC
Matthew R. Mendelsohn
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 228-9898
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Putative Class

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 2 |
| A. The Claims | 2 |
| B. Factual Background | 3 |
| C. History of the Litigation..... | 4 |
| D. The Parties' Settlement Negotiations | 4 |
| III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT | 5 |
| A. The Proposed Settlement Class..... | 5 |
| B. Monetary Relief Benefiting the Settlement Class..... | 5 |
| C. Prospective Relief..... | 6 |
| D. Claims Process and Settlement Payment Allocation | 6 |
| E. Release of Liability..... | 7 |
| F. Opt-outs..... | 7 |
| G. The Settlement Administrator..... | 8 |
| H. The Proposed Notice Plan..... | 8 |
| 1. Direct Email Notice | 8 |
| 2. Geo-located Internet Publication Notice..... | 8 |
| 3. Statewide Press | 9 |
| 4. Settlement Website | 9 |
| 5. CAFA Notice | 10 |
| I. Service Awards to the Proposed Class Representatives | 10 |
| J. Attorneys' Fees, Cost and Expenses | 10 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. | The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement..... | 12 |
| B. | The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Preliminary Approval..... | 13 |
| 1. | Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Litigation (Factor 1) | 14 |
| 2. | The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement (Factor 2)..... | 14 |
| 3. | State of Proceedings and Discovery Completed (Factor 3)..... | 15 |
| 4. | Risks of Establishing Liability (Factor 4) | 16 |
| 5. | Risks of Establishing Damages (Factor 5)..... | 17 |
| 6. | Risks of Maintaining Class Action Through Trial (Factor 6) | 19 |
| 7. | Ability of the JJCI to Withstand a Greater Judgment (Factor 7)..... | 19 |
| 8. | Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation (Factors 8 and 9) .. | 20 |
| C. | The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Support Preliminary Approval..... | 22 |
| D. | Certification of the Proposed Class for Purposes of Settlement Only Is Appropriate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 23 |
| 1. | Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1) Is Met | 23 |
| 2. | Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2) Is Met | 24 |
| 3. | Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3) Is Met | 25 |
| 4. | Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4) Is Met | 25 |
| 5. | The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met..... | 26 |
| E. | The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan | 28 |
| F. | A Final Approval Hearing Should Be Scheduled..... | 30 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 23,26,28 |
| <i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) | 14 |
| <i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. June 25, 2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 128004, 216 N.E.3d 918, (July 18, 2023)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) | 14 |
| <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) | Passim |
| <i>Golan v. Free Eats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Goncalves v. AJC Constr. Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-04631, 2022 WL 2985636 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 525 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Haas v. Burlington Cnty.</i> , No. 08-CV-1102-NLH-JS, 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-5325-JLL, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Hassine v. Jeffres</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) | 25 |

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC,
No. 09-CV-4146-CCC, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 28

Howe v. Speedway LLC,
No. 1:19-CV-01374, 2024 WL 4346631 (N.D. III. Sept. 29, 2024) 27

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 2:10-CV-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)..... 13

Hunter v. M-B Cos., Inc.,
No. 19-CV-04838, 2020 WL 4059898 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020) 11

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 22

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
80 F.R.D. 244 (S.D. Tex. 1978) 28

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.,
522 F. Supp. 3d 617 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 18,27

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 11

In re GMC Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 13

In re Google LLC Street View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.,
No. 10-MD-02184-CRB, 2020 WL 1288377 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020)..... 20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) 11,25

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 11

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) 30

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410, 438 (3d Cir. 2016) 14,20

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 22

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 22,23

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 22,24

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-CV-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 11

In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 4:12-MD-2380, 2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2016) 13,18

Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.,
2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. July 30, 2019) 21

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 27

Mehling v. New York Life Ins.,
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 11

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 29

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 27,28

Perrigo Institutional Inv. Grp. v. Papa,
150 F.4th 206 (3d Cir. 2025) 30

Powe v. Dermalogica, LLC,
Case No. 2022LA000874 (18th Judicial Circuit, DuPage Cnty. Oct. 4, 2022)..... 21

Rescigno v. Statoil USA Onshore Proprs. Inc.,
No. 3:16-CV-85, 2023 WL 145008 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2023) 20

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 24

Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l., Inc.,
No. 05-CV-4182, 2006 WL 1117878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006)..... 25

Rivera v. Lebanon Sch. Dist.,
No. 1:11-CV-147, 2013 WL 877161 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2013)..... 29

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 24

Rudel Corp v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.,
No. 16-CV-2229, 2017 WL 4422416 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2017) 11

Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
No. 12-CV-6105-CCC, 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) 16

Salkauskaite, et al. v. Sephora USA, Inc.,
No. 2018-CH-14379 (Cir Ct. Cook Cnty. June 23, 2021)..... 21

Schwartz v. Supply Network, Inc.,
No. 23-CV-14319, 2024 WL 4871408 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2024) 18

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 28

Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.,
No. 17-CV-258- RBK-AMD, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) 12

Smith v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
No. 13-CV-2970-MAS-LHG, 2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019)..... 13

Sosa v. Onfido, Inc., No. 20-4247,
No. 20-CV-4247, 2022 WL 1211506 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2022)..... 2

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 24

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 13,26,27

Svoboda v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-5336, 2024 WL 1363718 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2024)..... 27

Tapia-Rendon v. United Tape & Finishing Co., Inc.,
No. 21-CV-3400, 2023 WL 5228178, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2023)..... 27

Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.,
No. 1:13-CV-1313, 2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016) 19

Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 18-17334-RBK-JS, 2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019) 10,11,13,23

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 7

Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Grp. LLC,
No. 15-CV-4623, 2016 WL 5930876 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016) 25,26

Zimmerman v. Zwicker & Assocs., P.C.,
No. 09-CV-3905-RMB-JS, 2011 WL 65912 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2011) 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Passim

OTHER

Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Manual for Complex Litig.* Fourth, § 30.44 (2004) 30

Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act Passim
